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Introduction 

This briefing has been prepared in the context of the campaign for the drafting and adoption of an Optional Protocol to provide a communications procedure under the Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC). It provides details of an illustrative selection of communications or complaints taken to procedures which already exist under other international or regional human rights treaties, in which the applicant, or one of the applicants, was a child (“child” is defined, as in the CRC, as everyone below the age of 18). 

The communications procedures established under other international and regional instruments are open for use by children, because the instruments guarantee particular rights either for “everyone” (as in the International Covenants on Civil and Political Rights and Economic, Social and Cultural Rights), or for certain defined groups which include both children and adults (such as CEDAW or the new Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities). None of these procedures was designed specifically with children in mind. 

The Convention on the Rights of the Child includes civil and political and economic, social and cultural rights. It includes many unique rights for children which are not guaranteed by other existing instruments. Creating a communications procedure under the CRC will enable children and their advocates to pursue breaches of the full range of children’s rights with the Committee on the Rights of the Child – a specialist Committee of experts. It provides an opportunity to design a procedure specifically for children and those working on their behalf.

As this briefing shows, there has been as yet relatively little use of the existing communications procedures and other human rights mechanisms by or on behalf of children. Some have argued that this suggests there is no need for a new procedure under the CRC. But the lack of active advocacy by or on behalf of children is certainly not an indication that they are enjoying general respect for their rights. On the contrary, the increased visibility of the state of the world’s children, through countries’ reports under the CRC and the work of UNICEF and other UN agencies, NGOs and human rights institutions, shows that children in every country of the world continue to suffer widespread and often severe breaches of the full range of their rights. The reporting procedure under the CRC has also shown that in many cases, children do not have adequate or realistic remedies for breaches of their rights at national level. This intensifies the need for access to an international communications procedure under the CRC – complementary to the reporting process - to hold states to account for the full range of obligations they have taken on by ratifying the CRC, and also to encourage the development of appropriate complaints mechanisms and other remedies at national level. 

The lack of use of existing mechanisms by children reflects their overall lack of empowerment and the slow development of advocacy and in particular legal advocacy on their behalf. It is plain that most children do not know of the existence of these human rights mechanisms, let alone how to set about using them to pursue a remedy for breaches of their rights. And of course babies and very young children will not, on their own initiative, make applications to the mechanisms, however accessible and child-friendly they become. 

But with the almost universal ratification of the CRC and the active engagement of NGOs, human rights institutions and UN agencies, more active advocacy is developing in all regions. The Committee on the Rights of the Child has identified article 12 of the Convention as embodying one of the general principles for its implementation: the right of children to have their views heard and given “due weight” in all matters affecting them, and to be heard in judicial or administrative proceedings affecting them. This insistence on regarding the child as an individual rights-holder whose views must be respected has led adults advocating for children’s rights increasingly to work directly with children. In many states there are child- or youth-led organisations, some of them developing self-advocacy. This is undoubtedly an expanding field which is likely to lead to increased use of procedures by children and their representatives. 

Most existing communication/complaints procedures require applicants to be a direct victim of the violation of rights complained of. Thus applications which are pursuing the rights of an individual child have to name the child as applicant, and where the child is regarded as having capacity, to indicate that they have given their consent to the application being made. Based on an analysis of a wide range of applications made to existing procedures, it seems very likely that, to date, most if not all of the cases in which children are named as applicants have in fact been initiated and pursued by adults and the named children have had very little, or no, involvement in the procedure. 

In some cases, NGOs or human rights institutions, or individuals - human rights activists or lawyers - have identified particular widespread breaches of children’s rights and also identified procedures which could be used strategically to pursue remedies. They have then sought to find individual child victims who are willing to have an application pursued on their behalf. This is equally true of applications made by adults – that few are initiated by individuals acting on their own behalf.  

A large number of the applications reviewed in this briefing have been made by parents and children together. Parents are often their children’s strongest advocates – but given children’s initially dependent status and traditional attitudes which have viewed children as property or as future adults rather than as individual people and rights holders now, parents can also be the direct or indirect perpetrators of breaches of many children’s rights. Parents’ and children’s rights can be in direct conflict. For instance, parents – those involved in separation or divorce – may seek to use their interpretation of their children’s rights to pursue their own, rather than their children’s, interests. 

Children’s use of existing international 

communications/complaints procedures 

1  Human Rights Committee

Under the First Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), individuals can submit complaints to the Human Rights Committee alleging violations of the Covenant. The relevant state must have ratified the Protocol. Over 1,800 complaints have been received by the Committee since it started work under the Optional Protocol 31 years ago, in 1977; it has found violations in more than 500 cases. During 2008, of about 70 applications, there were six that involved children (being brought on behalf of, rather than by, children). Of these, five were in the context of removal/deportation proceedings, with parents or other interested custodians seeking to bar deportation; all were rejected as inadmissible, because of lack of exhaustion of domestic remedies or other reasons. While it appears that very few complaints have come from children, a number of complaints submitted by parents relate to the child’s right to family life, including in cases of parental separation or divorce and cases involving family separation following a deportation order. Examples of complaints involving children in which the Committee has found a violation include:

Hendrick Winata and So Lan Li v. Australia, 2001: Communication on behalf of parents  and their 13 year-old son Barry; his parents came to Australia on a visitor’s visa and a student visa and remained in Australia illegally. Barry acquired Australian citizenship in 1998 by virtue of his birth in the country and residing there for 10 years. The Committee considered that in the particular circumstances, deportation of the parents, compelling the family to choose whether Barry either remains alone in Australia or accompanies his parents would be arbitrary interference with the family, contrary to article 17(1) together with articles 23 (family) and 24 (special protection for children). (Communication 930/2000)

Darwinia Rosa Monaco de Gallicchio v. Argentina, 1995: Communication by grandparent and her granddaughter, Ximena Vicario, aged 14 at time of submission: rights of grandparent and child in case of abduction of child following forced disappearance of parents. The Committee found a violation of article 24 (1) of the Covenant; failing to provide appropriate special measures of protection for children. (Communication 400/1990) 

Bakhtiyari v. Australia, 2003: Mother and father submitted communication on behalf of themselves and their five children; Committee decided deportation of mother and children  would constitute violation of article 17(1) and 23(1) of the Covenant. It also found that the children’s detention for two years eight months had caused documented adverse ongoing effects and thus that article 24 (special protection for children) had been violated. (Communication 1069/2002)

Damian Thomas v. Jamaica, 1999: Damian Thomas, 16 at the time of submission of the communication, alleged beatings and other ill-treatment while imprisoned, and that he was imprisoned with adults. The Committee found the lack of separation from adults in custody violated articles 10(2) and (3) and 24 of the International Covenant. (Communication 800/1998)

Leirvag v. Norway, 2004: A group of parents and children complained about compulsory instruction of “Christian Knowledge and Religious and Ethical Education”, with only limited possibility of students’ exemption. The Committee found a violation of article 18(4) – the liberty of parents to ensure the religious and moral education of their children in conformity with their own convictions. (Communication 1155/2003)

2  Committee against Torture

Communications can be submitted under the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment: states must have made the necessary declaration under article 22 of the Convention. By December 2008, the Committee had received 369 communications and had issued views finding a violation of the Convention in 47 cases. In some of these, applications have been submitted by one or more parents and their children, threatened with deportation to a country where they allege there are substantial grounds for believing they would be in danger of being subjected to torture. For example:

T.A. v. Sweden, communication 226/2003: Miss T.A., a Bangladeshi woman acting on behalf of herself and her daughter aged nine at the time of the submission, both awaiting deportation from Sweden; T.A. alleged that their expulsion would breach articles of the Convention. The Committee concluded in 2005 that, given the specific circumstances of the case, the deportation of the complainant and her daughter would amount to a breach of article 3 of the Convention (“No State Party shall expel, return (“refouler”) or extradite a person to another State where there are substantial grounds for believing that he would be in danger of being subjected to torture”).

C.T. and K.M. v. Sweden, communication 279/2005: The complainants were C. T., a citizen of Rwanda, of Hutu ethnicity, and her son, K. M., born in Sweden in 2003, both awaiting deportation from Sweden to Rwanda. The Committee concluded in 2005 that the removal of the complainants to Rwanda would amount to a breach of article 3 of the Convention.

3  Committee to Eliminate Racial Discrimination

Under the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, individuals or groups of individuals can lodge a complaint against their state, claiming to be victim of racial discrimination; states must have made the necessary declaration under article 14 of the Convention. By November 14 2008, the Committee had received 43 complaints and had issued views finding a violation of the Convention in 10 cases.

It appears that as yet no complaints have been issued by or on behalf of children. But there have been several complaints on behalf of Roma families, including children. The Committee has found violations of articles 5 (d) (i) of the Convention. In one case it urged Slovakia to “take the necessary measures to ensure that practices restricting the freedom of movement and residence of Romas under its jurisdiction are fully and promptly eliminated” (Communication 13/1998). In another, it found that Slovakia was in breach of its obligation under article 2 not to engage in racial discrimination and to guarantee equality before the law in relation to enjoyment of housing (article 5 (d)(iii)) as  well as its obligation to provide an effective remedy for racial discrimination (article 6) (Communication 31/2003).

4  Committee to End Discrimination against Women

The Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against Women enables individual women and groups of women to complain of violations of the Convention; states must have ratified the Optional Protocol.

The Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women had by November 2008 received 19 communications and found violations in four cases. It adopted its first decision on a communication in July 2004. It appears that no communications have been submitted as yet by or on behalf of girls. 

The Committee’s decision on the second communication, submitted to it in 2003, is however relevant to state protection of children from violence in the context of the family. 

A.T v Hungary, communication 2/2003:  The author of the communication, a woman A.T. alleged that for the past four years she had been subjected to regular severe domestic violence and serious threats by her common law husband, father of her two children, one of whom is severely brain -damaged. Although the man allegedly possessed a firearm and had threatened to kill the author of the communication and rape the children, she had not gone to a shelter, reportedly because no shelter in the country is equipped to take in a fully disabled child together with his mother and sister. The author also stated that there are currently no protection orders or restraining orders available under Hungarian law. A.T. was seeking justice for herself and her children, including fair compensation, for suffering and for the violation of the letter and spirit of the Convention by the State party. The Committee, in its views adopted in January 2005 found that Hungary had failed to fulfil its obligations under the Convention. The Committee recommended that the state should: 

(a) Take immediate and effective measures to guarantee the physical and mental integrity of A. T. and her family;

(b) Ensure that A. T. is given a safe home in which to live with her children, receives appropriate child support and legal assistance as well as reparation proportionate to the physical and mental harm undergone and to the gravity of the violations of her rights.

The Committee also made general recommendations concerning legal reform, implementing the national strategy on violence within the family, training, ending impunity and ensuring adequate services for victims. (Communication 2/2003; for further information see http://www.un.org/womenwatch/daw/cedaw/protocol/dec-views.htm) 

Children’s use of existing regional

communications/complaints procedures

1  Africa

African Commission on Human and People’s Rights

An individual, group or organisation can submit a complaint to the African Commission, under article 56 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights; for details see http://www.achpr.org/
 

A Protocol to the Charter has established the African Court on Human and Peoples’ Rights entered into force in January 2004 and the first set of judges were elected in July 2006. The Court is able to apply any instrument or source of law concerning human rights that is ratified by the States concerned – thus including the UNCRC, ratified by all African states with the exception of Somalia.

Of communications declared admissible by the African Commission, an incomplete review suggests only one has been submitted by/on behalf of children (although the ages of the students concerned are not revealed in the report):

Curtis Francis Doebbler v. Sudan, 2000: A complaint was submitted to the African Commission regarding the sentencing of eight students to 25-40 lashes for “public order” offences. In its decision, the Commission states: “There is no right for individuals, and particularly the government of a country to apply physical violence to individuals for offences. Such a right would be tantamount to sanctioning State sponsored torture under the Charter and contrary to the very nature of this human rights treaty.” The Commission concludes that the State’s legislation permitting flogging violates article 5 of the Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights. The government was requested to amend its legislation, abolish the penalty of lashes and ensure compensation of the victims. 

A report at the end of 2008 suggested that the Commission was considering an application submitted to it by the Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights (EIPR) on behalf of a mother and her 14 year-old twin sons, concerning an alleged policy of altering the religious affiliation of Christian children when one of their parents converts to Islam and granting automatic custody to the Muslim parent. The admissibility of the application was due to be discussed in December 2008 (no. 363/2008). 

African Committee of Experts on the Rights and Welfare of the Child

Under article 44 of the African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of Children, the Committee of Experts may receive communications from any individual or group – including children, or from a NGO recognised “by the Organisation of African Unity, by a Member State or by the United Nations” and investigate; for details see http://www.africa-union.org/child/home.htm. A communication may be presented on behalf of a victim without his/her agreement on condition that the author is able to prove that his/her action is taken in the supreme interest of the child. The victimised child who is able to express his/her opinions shall be informed of the communications presented on his/her behalf. 

The Committee has adopted Guidelines for the Consideration of Communications (in 2006). It is understood that communications, including some involving children, have been submitted  and it was decided at the 12th session of the Committee in November 2008 that the first communication would be considered at the next session in 2009. 

2  Americas and Caribbean

Inter-American Commission and Court of Human Rights

Individuals, groups or non-governmental entities recognised in one or more member states of the OAS can submit petitions to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (article 44, American Convention on Human Rights - ACHR). If the complaint meets certain requirements (articles 46 and 47, ACHR) and after concluding the procedure before the Commission, the Commission can refer the case to the Inter-American Court so long as the state has accepted the jurisdiction of the Court (article 62, ACHR). Otherwise, the Commission may set out its conclusions and recommendations, prescribing a period within which the state should take measures to remedy the situation, after which the Commission’s report will be published (for more information, see http://www.cidh.org/) 

It appears that as yet, children have not been the direct applicants in the various cases concerning children’s rights which have been brought to the Commission and referred to the Inter-American Court; most have been initiated by national or regional NGOs, and some by parents, including on behalf of children extra-judicially executed and their relatives. The Court has, in the following cases and others, ordered detailed reparations by states, including requiring them to issue apologies, bring perpetrators to justice, bring their law and procedures into line with the American Convention and international standards, and pay financial compensation, costs and other reparations.

Villagran Morales vs Guatemala, 1999: Brought by the organisations Casa Alianza and CEJIL (the Center for Justice and International Law), the case concerned five street children aged between 15 and 20 and their extra-judicial execution by police officers; four had suffered torture and kidnapping. The Court found Guatemala had violated articles in the American Convention covering the right to life, physical integrity, personal freedom, judicial guarantees, judicial protection and children’s right to special protection. In 2001, the Court ordered various legislative and other measures, including that domestic law must provide special protections for children.

Molina Theissen v. Guatemala, 2004: The Commission asked the Court to order financial and other reparations in a case concerning the forced disappearance of Molina, a 14 year-old boy who was kidnapped from his father’s home by members of the Guatemalan Army on October 6, 1981. It also asked the Court to order the State to pay the costs due to processing of the case both domestically and internationally; the Court ordered substantial reparations including legal, administrative and financial.


Instituto de Reeducación del Menor (Institute of Re-education for Minors) v. Paraguay, 2004: Concerns the rights of children in detention. While an initial petition concerning the conditions of detention was being considered by the Inter-American Commission, there were three fires at the Institute, killing nine detainees and injuring many more. On 20 May 2002, the Commission requested the Inter-American Court of Human Rights to issue a judgement on the violation of the right to life and physical integrity of the children who died and were injured in the fires, the right to personal freedom, special protection, and judicial guarantees on behalf of all those held in the Institute between 14 August 1996 and 25 July 2001. The Court issued a detailed judgment on the obligations of the state to provide special protections to children in their justice system and to any children deprived of their liberty. It ordered various reparations.

The Yean and Bosico children v. The Dominican Republic, 2005: Case brought by NGOs on behalf of a two year-old and 14 year-old child who had been denied birth certificates, concerning rights to nationality, identity, etc. The Commission referred the case to the Court in 2003, after the state failed to respond adequately. The Court found breaches of various articles of the American Convention and ordered reparations, including modifications of the law concerning birth registration.

Vargas-Areco v. Paraguay, 2006: Gerardo Vargas-Areco was recruited into military service in the Paraguayan Armed Forces in 1989, at the age of 15.  He was allegedly arrested as punishment for failing to return voluntarily and on time after leave of absence spending Christmas with his family.  Leaving the infirmary of the military unit after treatment for a nose bleed, he was allegedly running away from the unit when shot from behind by a non-commissioned officer.  His body was found the following day. A petition was filed with the Commission by the boy’s parents, CEJIL and the Paraguayan Peace and Justice Service. The Commission referred the case to the Court and in 2006 the Court ordered various reparations, including that the state should modify its domestic legislation regarding the recruitment of minors under the age of 18 into the Paraguayan Armed Forces, pursuant to applicable international standards.

In addition, the Inter-American Court, at the request of the Commission, issued a landmark “advisory opinion” in 2002 on “The legal status and human rights of the child” (Advisory Opinion OC-17/2002)

For details and documents concerning cases and procedures, see Inter-American Commission http://www.cidh.org/; Center for Justice and International Law http://www.cejil.org
3  Europe

The European Court of Human Rights

Applicants – individuals, groups of individuals or non-governmental organisations - must be victims of violations of rights in the European Convention on Human Rights and its Protocols. The Court is the mechanism which has received most applications from children – but still a small number overall. In several cases where the initial application was made by a parent and one or more children, the Commission on Human Rights (until the late 1990s there was a two-part procedure, with the Commission reviewing cases initially) declared the parent’s application inadmissible, because the parent was not a victim, while accepting the child’s application (eg, see admissibility decisions on Costello Roberts v UK, (application no. 13134/87) and on A v UK, (application no. 25599/94)). There have been relatively few child applicants to the Court. Many applications made by parents concern their children’s rights, although the primary focus is on violations of parents’ rights under the Convention. And many judgments of the Court on applications by adults, interpreting the rights in the Convention for “everyone”, have implications for children’s rights. The following is an illustrative selection of cases in which one or more of the applicants was a child (we emphasise that we have not done a full analysis):

Tyrer v UK, 1978: Anthony Tyrer submitted an application to the European Commission of Human Rights on his sixteenth birthday in 1972. The case was referred to the Court, which in its April 1978 judgment found that the judicial birching inflicted on him amounted to degrading punishment in breach of article 3.

Marckx v Belgium, 1979: Paula Marckx applied, on behalf of herself and her infant daughter Alexandra, to the Commission in 1974, regarding the rights, including family life rights, related to the status of children born “out of wedlock”. The case was referred to the Court which found that Alexandra’s rights under article 8, and article 14 (non-discrimination) read in conjunction with article 8, had been breached.

X and Y v the Netherlands, 1985: Mr X applied on behalf of himself and his 18 year-old daughter Miss Y, who was mentally handicapped; the case was referred to the Court which found that the impossibility of instituting criminal proceedings against the perpetrator of sexual assault on a minor with mental handicap breached Miss Y’s article 8 rights.

Nielsen v Denmark, 1988: Jon Nielsen applied to the Commission when he was 13, in 1984, concerning his placement in a child psychiatric ward by his mother, because he constantly ran away to his father following his parents’ separation. The application was referred to the Court which in 1988 found that Jon’s hospitalisation did not amount to restriction of liberty within the meaning of article 5 of the Convention. 

Costello-Roberts v UK, 1993: Jeremy Costello-Roberts, aged nine at the time, made an application together with his mother in 1986 concerning school corporal punishment. His mother’s application was declared inadmissible. The case was referred to the Court which in 1993 found that the corporal punishment he received in a private school did not breach articles 3 or 8 of the Convention. 

This was one of many applications made to the European Commission of Human Rights in the 1980s by UK children, either alone or with their parents, concerning school corporal punishment. In most cases a “friendly settlement” was reached, with the UK agreeing to pay compensation and no reference to the Court.

A v UK, 1998: The applicant, designated “A” to preserve his anonymity, was 10 when he made his application, together with his father. The father’s application was declared inadmissible as he was neither a direct nor indirect victim. The case was referred to the Court which found in 1998 that the beating of the boy by his stepfather breached article 3 (degrading punishment) and that the UK was responsible because its law failed to provide adequate protection; it ordered the UK to pay the boy £10,000 in non-pecuniary damages, together with a contribution to his legal costs.

T. and V. v. UK, 1999: Two 10 year olds boys had abducted and battered to death a two year-old. Their application alleged breaches of articles 3, 5, 6 and 14 in relation to the method of trial and sentence. The Court found breaches of article 6(1) in relation to the trial and to the setting of the tariff (sentence), and of article 5(4) – failure to have lawfulness of detention reviewed by judicial body. 

Mubilanzila Mayeka and Kaniki Mitunga v Belgium, 2006  A five year old child, travelling from the Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) to join her mother in Canada, was placed in a Belgium adult detention centre and, when a Belgium judge ordered her release, was deported back to the DRC  Violation of the child’s rights under articles 3, 5 and 8, and violation of her mother’s rights under articles 3 and 5.

D.G. v Ireland, 2002  D.G. was a boy who had been in care since he was two and had been sentenced to nine months imprisonment in a penal establishment in Ireland.  On his release, the Irish High Court directed the local authority to provide him with therapeutic care, but because there were no therapeutic institutions available, ordered he be returned to custody.  This order was upheld by the Irish Supreme Court, but was found to be in violation of his rights under article 5.

NART v Turkey, 2008  The applicant, aged seventeen, was arrested on suspicion of armed robbery and held in an adult prison. His lawyer applied for his release on the grounds that, as a minor, he could be detained only as a measure of last resort and not in an adult facility, which was refused. He remained in custody for a total of 48 days before being released at the start of his trial.  Taking into account the Convention on the Rights of the Child and other international standards, the European Court found a violation of his rights.

The website of the project “Building a Europe with and for Children” is tracking relevant judgments of the European Court of Human Rights; see http://www.coe.int/T/TransversalProjects/Children/Default_en.asp    

See also “The Child and the European Convention on Human Rights”, Ursula Kilkelly, Ashgate Publishing Ltd., 1999.

European Committee of Social Rights

Under a Protocol which came into force in 1998, “collective” complaints of violations of the European Social Charter, and the Revised Social Charter which is replacing it, may be lodged with the European Committee of Social Rights (ECSR), against member-states which have ratified the Charter, by certain organizations including NGOs holding participative status with the Council of Europe and specially approved for the purpose. For details see http://www.coe.int/T/E/Human_Rights/Esc/4_Collective_complaints/. 

While children, individually or in groups, cannot themselves submit complaints, there is nothing to prevent child- or youth-led organisations applying for consultative status with the Council of Europe and then applying to be approved to make complaints. As of January 2009, 53 complaints had been registered since the procedure came into force in 1998. 

One advantage of the procedure from children’s perspective is that the applicant organisations do not have to identify particular victims; the complaint merely has to explain the alleged unsatisfactory application of particular provisions of the Charter which have been accepted by the state. Nor does the applicant organisation have to give any indication that domestic remedies have been exhausted. Also the process is relatively speedy, with decisions often being issued less than two years after registration of the complaint.

A number of decisions on complaints, issued by the ECSR, have significant implications for children’s rights, including: 

1/1998, International Commission of Jurists v. Portugal: Situation not in conformity with article 7(1) which prohibits child labour under age of 15, with certain exceptions; the aim of the Charter as a human rights instrument is to protect rights not merely theoretically but also in fact.

13/2002, Autism-Europe (IAAE) v. France: Violation of articles 15(1) and 17(1) on the grounds that France had failed to make sufficient progress  in advancing provision of education for persons with autism.

14/2003, International Federation of Human Rights Leagues v. France: Violation of article 17 because medical assistance to children of illegal immigrants is limited to situations that involve an immediate threat to life; these children are only admitted to the medical assistance scheme after a certain time. 

15/2003, European Roma Rights Center (ERRC) v. Greece: Violation of article 16 of the 1961 Social Charter because of failure to ensure Roma families living standards meet minimum standards, and where forced evictions take place, must be sufficiently protective of the rights of those concerned. (See also 27/2004, ERRC v. Italy, violations of article 31 and article E, also on housing conditions for Roma people; and similarly 31/2005, ERRC v. Bulgaria: violation of Article 16 in combination with Article 3).

17/2003, World Organisation against Torture (OMCT) v. Greece: Violation of article 17 because corporal punishment of children is not prohibited in legislation within the family, in secondary schools and in other institutions and forms of care (the prohibition of all forms of violence against children must have a legislative base and cover all forms of violence, regardless of where it occurs or the identity of the perpetrator. Sanctions available must be adequate, dissuasive and proportionate).

See also other decisions on corporal punishment of children: 18/2003, OMCT v. Ireland; 19/2003, OMCT v. Italy; 20/2003, OMCT v. Portugal; 21/2003, OMCT v. Belgium; and 34/2003, OMCT v. Portugal.

41/2007 Mental Disability Advocacy Centre v. Bulgaria: The complaint relates to Article 17§2 (the right of children and young persons to social, legal and economic protection) taken alone and in conjunction with Article E (non-discrimination) of the Revised European Social Charter. It is alleged that children living in Homes for Mentally Disabled Children in Bulgaria receive no education. Violation of Article 17§2 alone and in conjunction with Article E of the Revised Charter.

45/2007 International Centre for the Legal Protection of Human Rights (INTERRIGHTS) v. Croatia: The complaint relates to Article 11 (right to health), Article 16 (right of the family to social, legal and economic protection) and Article 17 (right of children and young persons to social, legal and economic protection) of the European Social Charter. It is alleged that Croatian schools do not provide comprehensive or adequate sexual and reproductive health education for children and young people. Declared admissible April 2008.

47/2008 Defence for Children International v. The Netherlands: alleges  that Dutch legislation deprives children residing illegally in The Netherlands of the right to housing (Article 31) and consequently of a series of additional rights laid down  in the Charter. Declared admissible, September 2008.

ANNEX

Summary of international and regional human rights communications or complaints mechanisms which can be used by children and their representatives

1  Human rights treaty bodies

Four of the human rights treaty bodies – the bodies established to monitor compliance with international human rights instruments - can under certain circumstances consider individual complaints or communications from individuals, including children and their representatives. 

Human Rights Committee, under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR): states must have ratified the First Optional Protocol to the ICCPR.

Committee to Eliminate Racial Discrimination, under the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination: states must have made the necessary declaration under article 14 of the Convention.

Committee against Torture, under the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment: states must have made the necessary declaration under article 22 of the Convention.

Committee to End Discrimination against Women, under the Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against Women: states must have ratified the Optional Protocol to the Convention.

Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities; under the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities: states must ratify the Optional Protocol to the Convention., which together with the Convention came into force in 2008.

In addition, an Optional Protocol establishing a communications procedure under the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights was adopted by the UN General Assembly in December 2008; it  will come into force after ratification by 10 States. 

Detailed information on these procedures, which states have accepted them and on how to use them is available at:

http://www.ohchr.org/english/bodies/complaints.htm
Two other new Conventions include individual complaints/communications procedures which will also come into force once they have been accepted by a sufficient number of states:

International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families: states must make the necessary declaration under article 77 of the Convention.

International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance: not yet in force (September 2007); states must make the necessary declaration under article 31.

2  Regional mechanisms

Africa

African Commission on Human and People’s Rights: An individual, group or organisation can submit a complaint to the African Commission, under article 56 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights; for details see http://www.achpr.org/. A Protocol to the Charter has established the African Court on Human and Peoples’ Rights, not yet (September 2007) in operation.

African Committee of Experts on the Rights and Welfare of the Child: Under article 44 of the African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of Children, the Committee of Experts may receive communications from any individual, group or recognised organisation and investigate; for details see http://www.africa-union.org/child/home.htm
Americas and Caribbean

Inter-American Commission and Court of Human Rights

Individuals, groups or organizations can submit complaints to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (article 44, American Convention on Human Rights). If the complaint meets certain requirements, and the state has accepted the procedure, the Commission will refer it to the Court; otherwise, the Commission may respond itself (for more information, see http://www.cidh.org/).

Europe

European Court of Human Rights: individuals may lodge an application with the Court if they consider that they have personally and directly been the victim of a violation of the rights and guarantees set out in the Convention or its Protocols (for details see http://www.echr.coe.int/echr/). 

European Committee of Social Rights: under a Protocol which came into force in 1998, “collective” complaints of violations of the European Social Charter and Revised Social Charter may be lodged with the European Committee of Social Rights by certain organizations, including NGOs holding participative status with the Council of Europe and approved for the purpose (for details see

http://www.coe.int/T/E/Human_Rights/Esc/4_Collective_complaints/).

Special rapporteurs and similar mechanisms
There are other international and regional mechanisms, known as special
procedures, with mandates relevant to promoting children’s rights to protection from all forms of violence. This briefing does not review their use. The mechanisms either consist of an individual - a special rapporteur or special representative, or small “working groups”. Special procedures’ mandates usually require mandate holders to examine, monitor, advise and publicly report on human rights situations in specific countries or territories, known as country mandates, or on major phenomena of human rights violations worldwide, known as thematic mandates. Various activities can be undertaken by special procedures, including responding to individual complaints, conducting studies, providing advice on technical cooperation at the country level, and engaging in general promotional activities. 

Examples of relevant thematic mandates include: 
Special Rapporteurs of the Human Rights Council on the sale of children,
child prostitution and child pornography; trafficking in persons, especially
women and children; torture; violence against women; extra-judicial, summary
or arbitrary executions; etc.
Working Groups on arbitrary detention; enforced or arbitrary disappearances;
etc.

For detailed information on these and other special procedures, see
http://www.ohchr.org/english/bodies/chr/special/communications.htm


